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Soft international environment

ÁWorld trade

» +1.5 % (2016)

» +2.5 % (2017)

» +3.0 % (2018)

ÁGerman export markets

» +2.0 % (2016)

» +2.1 % (2017)

» +2.4 % (2018)

Á Recovery of raw materials

Á Risks of disintegration and 
neo-protectionism

ĔMixed picture

» bƻ ǎǘǊƻƴƎ ǘŀƛƭǿƛƴŘǎ Χ

» Χ ōǳǘ ǿŜŀƪŜǊ ƘŜŀŘǿƛƴŘǎ ŀƭǎƻ
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Moderate recovery in the Euro Area continues

ÁNarrowing output gap

» -1.2 % (2016)

» -0.8 % (2017)

» -0.5 % (2018)

ÁECB expected to prolong its 
expansionist policy stance

ÁRecord-low interest rates at 
record-high debt levels

ÁFragile politics

ĔDebt overhang and 
financial sector distress 
unsolved
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Germany: Chewing gum cycle

ÁOverall capacity utilization 
slightly above normal

ÁCyclical pattern less 
pronounced

ÁPotential growth depends 
on net-immigration into the 
labor force
» + 460,000 (2016)

» + 540,000 (2017)

» + 480,000 (2018)
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Data edge: Positive output gap confirmed by 
survey-based capacity utilization in manufacturing

ÁManufacturing
» Capacity utilization in 

manufacturing somewhat 
above normal for more than 
ǘǿƻ ȅŜŀǊǎ Χ

» Χ ǿƘƛƭŜ ƛƴŎƻƳƛƴƎ ƻǊŘŜǊǎ 
surpass production 
capacities

ÁConstruction
» Capacity utilization at record 

high levels

ÁVibrant labor market
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Economic activity regaining momentum

ÁQ1/Q2 pattern distorted by 
weather effects

Á Industrial production
» - 2.3 % (July)

» Bounce-back expected for 
August (works holidays)

» Mirrored in export numbers

ÁMain business climate (ifo)
» - 1.8 % (August)

» +3.0 % (September)

Á Business climate in the service 
industries still at high levels 
(ifo, DIHK)

ÁGDP in 2017 affected by 
calendar effect (- 0.3 pp)
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Expansion driven by domestic factors

Á2015/2016 strongest boost 
in consumption for 15 years 
(private and public)

ÁConstruction near to 
capacity limits

ÁM&E investment lagging 
behind and remaining 
moderate compared to 
past patterns
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Strong growth in private consumption

Á2016-Q2: Dip in line with 
energy price hike

ÁStrong 2016-H2 due to 
distinct pension increase

ÁRobust labor market (wage 
rates and employment) and 
public transfers feed into 
ǇǊƛǾŀǘŜ ƘƻǳǎŜƘƻƭŘǎΩ 
purchasing power
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Investment in M&E lagging behind

ÁLow 2017 annual rate
» Carry-over effect (- 0.7 pp)

» Calendar effect (- 0.8 pp)

ÁCyclical pattern subdued 
due to creeping upswing

ÁFinancing conditions 
remain extremely favorable

ÁRecent past saw series of 
uncertainty shocks (strain 
on investor confidence)

ÁOther theses
» Harbinger of demographics?

» Productivity slowdown?

-7,0

-5,0

-3,0

-1,0

1,0

3,0

5,0

96

100

104

108

112

116

120

I II III IV I II III IV I II III IV I II III IV I II III IV

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

qoq-change (rhs) level

M&E Investments

Percent

5.5 3.7 1.2 2.3 3.5

2010 = 100

Quarterly data, price, seasonally and calendar adjusted, qoq-change.



10KOOTHS | Die konjunkturellenAussichtenin Deutschland und Schlussfolgerungenfür die Wirtschaftspolitik

Very stimulating environment for constructions

ÁQ1/Q2: weather effects

ÁLow interest rates 

ÁStrong income growth 

ÁHigh government revenues

Á Increasing capacity 
utilization 
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Exports

ÁDeceleration in 2016-H2
» Low car production in July

» Slower growth in foreign 
markets

ÁBrexit
» Dampens 2017 annual rate of 

exports by 0.4 pp

» Negative GDP impact only 
0.1 pp

ÁRecovery in 2017/2018, but 
moderate pace compared 
to pre-crisis dynamics
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Growth in German export markets

ÁGrowth in foreign GDP
» 2.0 % (2016)

» 2.1 % (2017)

» 2.4 % (2018)

ÁProduct portfolio and 
regional diversity
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Brexit vote: Impact on German exports

Á D-UK-export function
» UK GDP (long-run elasticity: 1.9) 

» Exchange rate GBP/EUR (-0.5) 

Á UK GDP [June forecast]
» 2016: 1.6 % [1.8 %]

» 2017: 0.6 % [2.1 %]

» 2018: 1.6 % [2.5 %]

Á Depreciation of pound sterling 
to euro exchange rate: about 
8 percent
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Labor market remains in good shape

Á Record high employment
» + 533,000 (2016)

» + 538,000 (2017)

» + 531,000 (2018)

Á Registered unemployment 
[vs. ILO unemployment)
» 6.1 % [4.0 %]

» 6.0 % [3.5 %]

» 5.8 % [3.0 %]

Á Still employment friendly 
effective wage increases
» + 2.0 % (2016)

» + 3.1 % (2017)

» + 3.2 % (2018)
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Public finance

2015 2016 2017 2018

Fiscal balance Bn. Euro 22.6 16.7 15.2 26.2

Fiscal balance in % of GDP 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.8

Output gap in % of potential GDP 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.8

Cyclicallyadj. balance in % of GDP 0.7 0.2 0.2 0.3

Cyclicallyadj. balance Bn. Euro 22.8 7.8 5.7 11.2

One-off income Bn. Euro 0.6 0.0 3.8 0.2

Cyclicallyadj. balance less 
one-off income

Bn. Euro 22.2 7.8 1.9 11.0
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Key figures

2015 2016 2017 2018

GDP (% yoy) 1.7 1.9 1.7 2.1

GDP-Deflator (% yoy) 2.0 1.4 1.6 1.8

Consumerprices (% yoy) 0.2 0.5 1.4 1.6

Unit labor cost (%, yoy, hourly) 1.6 1.1 1.8 2.0

Employment (1000 persons) 43,056 43,589 44,127 44,659

Unemployment (1000 persons) 2,896 2,693 2,669 2,609

Fiscal balance (% of GDP) 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.8

Current account balance (% of GDP) 8.6 9.0 8.6 8.7
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The world economy on the search for growth

ÁStructural Reforms
» .ŜŎƻƳŜ ŜǾŜƴ ƳƻǊŜ ƛƳǇƻǊǘŀƴǘ ŀǎ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŜǎ ŀǊŜ ŀƎƛƴƎ Χ

» Χ ōǳǘ ǊŜƳŀƛƴ ǳƴǇƻǇǳƭŀǊ

ÁMonetary policy
» Did (more than) enough

» Runs out of (positive) impact, risk of negative side-effects

ÁFiscal policy
» Hampered after heavy GFC interventions, sustainability issues

» .ŀŎƪ ƻƴ ǎǘŀƎŜΚ αYŜȅƴŜǎ ǇǳǘάΚ LƳǇƭƛŎŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ 9ǳǊƻǇŜŀƴ ƎƻǾŜǊƴŀƴŎŜΚ

ÁNeo-protectionism/economic disintegration
» Popular (but destructive) temptation: Beggar-thy-ƴŜƛƎƘōƻǊ Χ

» Χ Ǝŀƛƴǎ ƳƻƳŜƴǘǳƳ
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The world economy on the search for growth

ÁStructural Reforms
» .ŜŎƻƳŜ ŜǾŜƴ ƳƻǊŜ ƛƳǇƻǊǘŀƴǘ ŀǎ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŜǎ ŀǊŜ ŀƎƛƴƎ Χ

» Χ ōǳǘ ǊŜƳŀƛƴ ǳƴǇƻǇǳƭŀǊ

ÁMonetary policy
» Did (more than) enough

» Runs out of (positive) impact, risk of negative side-effects

ÁFiscal policy
» Hampered after heavy GFC interventions, sustainability issues

» .ŀŎƪ ƻƴ ǎǘŀƎŜΚ αYŜȅƴŜǎ ǇǳǘάΚ LƳǇƭƛŎŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ 9ǳǊƻǇŜŀƴ ƎƻǾŜǊƴŀƴŎŜΚ

ÁNeo-protectionism/economic disintegration (Brexit)
» Popular (but destructive) temptation: Beggar-thy-ƴŜƛƎƘōƻǊ Χ

» Χ Ǝŀƛƴǎ ƳƻƳŜƴǘǳƳ
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Monetary policy hits limits 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1000

2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017

Fed BoE BoJ ECB

Quarterly data.

Index (2005=100)

Monetary Base

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016

US Fed BoE BoJ ECB

Monthly data.

Percent

Monetary policy rates



20KOOTHS | Die konjunkturellenAussichtenin Deutschland und Schlussfolgerungenfür die Wirtschaftspolitik

Two types of mal-investments

Á Idiosyncratic: Entrepreneurial ventures
» Wrong expectations of one market participant

» Happens every day, no systemic risk

» Liquidation, reallocation of resources

ÁPervasive: Expansionary monetary policy
» Systematically wrong expectations of all market participants

» Financial crisis (debt crisis = flip-side of heavy capital stock distortion)

ÅFragile financial system

ÅExcess debt positions destabilizes monetary system
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/ŀǎŜ ǎǘǳŘȅ άCargoLifterέ
¢ƘŜ Ǉƭŀƴ Χ
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Case ǎǘǳŘȅ άCargoLifterέ
Χ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ƻǳǘŎƻƳŜΥ ¢ǊƻǇƛŎŀƭ LǎƭŀƴŘǎ
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Case ǎǘǳŘȅ άCargoLifterέ
Hangar ĔTropical Islands hall

Production cost:
78 million euro (1999/2000)

Liquidation value:
17.5 million euro (2003)
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CargoLifterin the national accounts

! ƘŀƴƎŀǊ ƛǎ ŀ ƘŀƴƎŀǊ ƛǎ ŀ ƘŀƴƎŀǊ Χ
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/ŀǎŜ ǎǘǳŘȅ ά{Ǉŀƛƴέ
Value of the total capital stock?
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/ŀǎŜ ǎǘǳŘȅ ά{Ǉŀƛƴέ
Output gap in 2005 (revisions)

Source: European Commission, various years.
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Three options of coping with debt-crises

ÁPublic bail-outs
» Shifts private debt to public sector

» Private debt crisis Ĕsovereign debt crisis

» No solution for fiscally distressed countries

Á Inflating the debt away
» Takes a long time, promotes zombification

» Puts the currency at risk

» Not targeted towards non-performing loans

ÁLiquidation
» Tough (cold turkey) in the short-Ǌǳƴ Χ

» Χ ōǳǘ ǘŀǊƎŜǘŜŘ όŀƴŘ Ǌƻƻǘ ŎŀǳǎŜ ƻǊƛŜƴǘŜŘύ

» Puts capital at second (now first) best use

Anti-capitalist
approach

(harms principle of 
accountability, 
creates moral 
hazard risks)

Capitalist
approach

(in line with free 
market principles)
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Flip-ǎƛŘŜ ƻŦ ƴƻǘ ƭƛǉǳƛŘŀǘƛƴƎ όҐ άōǳȅƛƴƎ ǘƛƳŜέύΥ
Excess debt position hamper credit channel
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Euro area performance

Á²Ŝŀƪ ƎǊƻǿǘƘ Χ
» Χ ŎƻƳǇŀǊŜŘ ǘƻ ǇǊŜ-crisis 

trends

ÁTwo crises in a row
» Global financial crisis 

(2007/2008)

» European debt crisis
(2011 ff)
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Euro Area: Corporate fixed capital formation

ÁTypical post-crisis pattern

Á Investment stimulus?
» /ŀǇŀŎƛǘȅ ŎǊŜŀǘƛƻƴ Χ

» Χ ƻǊ cacapityutilization?
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ÁType 1:
Liquidity provision in times 
of financial stress 
(effective)

ÁType 2:
Stimulus at the zero lower 
bound
(ineffective)

ĔExit strategy?

ĔECB: Need for softer 
criteria for next purchase 
programs



32KOOTHS | Die konjunkturellenAussichtenin Deutschland und Schlussfolgerungenfür die Wirtschaftspolitik

60

70

80

90

100

110

120

130

140

150

160

USD GBP JPY EUR CNY

Monthly data.

Index (2005=100)

Nominal effective exchange rates

Global QE: Risk of currency wars
Source: Thomson Reuters Datastream, IfW-calculations

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1000

2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017

Fed BoE BoJ ECB

Quarterly data.

Index (2005=100)

Monetary Base



33KOOTHS | Die konjunkturellenAussichtenin Deutschland und Schlussfolgerungenfür die Wirtschaftspolitik

Euro Area: Monetary financing of governments
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Monetary expansion:
αbŜǳǘǊŀƭά ƴŜƎŀǘƛǾŜ ǊŜŀƭ ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ǊŀǘŜǎΚ

Source: Gemeinschaftsdiagnose Herbst 2016.
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Risikofaktor Geldpolitik

ÁVerzerrung der Kapitalstock- und Produktionsstruktur

ÁZombifizierung

ÁVerzögerung der Konsolidierungs- und Reformpolitik

ÁVerwässerung des strukturellen Budgetsaldos

ÁÜberschuldungskrise nicht gelöst, sondern vertagt

ÁMonetäres Niemandsland schürt Unsicherheit

ÁAnstieg der Inflationsrate offenbarte Dilemma für die EZB

ÁGefahr globaler Abwertungswettläufe

Á Interventionsspirale: Too-big-to-fail vs. Too-small-to-perform?

ĔMonetäres Umfeld für D auf Jahre hinaus zu expansiv

Ĕ (Monetäre {ǘǊŀǘŜƎƛŜ ŘŜǎ αLƴŦƭŀǘƛƻƴ Targetingά überdenken)
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Geldpolitik: Überlastet

Quelle: FAZ, 26. Oktober 2011, S. 11
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The world economy on the search for growth

ÁStructural Reforms
» .ŜŎƻƳŜ ŜǾŜƴ ƳƻǊŜ ƛƳǇƻǊǘŀƴǘ ŀǎ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŜǎ ŀǊŜ ŀƎƛƴƎ Χ

» Χ ōǳǘ ǊŜƳŀƛƴ ǳƴǇƻǇǳƭŀǊ

ÁMonetary policy
» Did (more than) enough

» Runs out of (positive) impact, risk of negative side-effects

ÁFiscal policy
» Hampered after heavy GFC interventions, sustainability issues

» .ŀŎƪ ƻƴ ǎǘŀƎŜΚ αYŜȅƴŜǎ ǇǳǘάΚ LƳǇƭƛŎŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ 9ǳǊƻǇŜŀƴ ƎƻǾŜǊƴŀƴŎŜΚ

ÁNeo-protectionism/economic disintegration (Brexit)
» Popular (but destructive) temptation: Beggar-thy-ƴŜƛƎƘōƻǊ Χ

» Χ Ǝŀƛƴǎ ƳƻƳŜƴǘǳƳ
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Fiscal stance 2007 (pre-crisis)
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Fiscal stance 2009 (in crisis)
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Fiscal stance 2016 (post-crisis?)


